Form PTO-1595 (Rev 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp 03/31/2012)	05/10	)/2011	United States Patent and Trademark Office
4/23/11 RE		24624	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	1030	Todara the attached do	cuments or the new address(es) below
Name of conveying party(ies)  Mark Greenwood	U.S. PTO 29/373553 04/23/2011	Name: YouCopia Prod	lucts Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) APRIL 15, 2011  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  4. Application or patent number(s): X This A. Patent Application No.(s)		Street Address: _524 S. Patton Avenue  City: _Arlunqton Heights  State:  L  Country _U s	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: David J. Hurley, Knechtel, Demeur & Şamlan			5D 4 04(1) 0 0 44)
Internal Address: Suite 2360  Street Address: 525 W. Monroe St.		Authorized to	be charged to deposit account  d (government interest not affecting title)
City. Chicago		8. Payment Information	
State: L Zip:6066	51		
Phone Number: 312-655-9900  Fax Number: 312-655-1917  Email Address: dhurley@kdslaw.com			unt Number
9. Signature:  David J. Hurle	Signature		Afric 22, 2011 Date  I number of pages including cover
Name of Person			et, attachments, and documents.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark Greenwood, whose full residence and post office address is 524 S.

Patton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL 60005, ("Assignor") is the sole owner of the patent application,

invention, and any improvement in the following:

PORTABLE STORAGE CONTAINER

and

WHEREAS, YOUCOPIA PRODUCTS INC., a corporation organized and existing under

the laws of the State of Illinois, and having its principal place of business at 524 S. Patton Ave.,

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained

therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration

of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged by said Assignor, said Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and

transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as fully set

forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by me on APRIL 15

2011, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, together with all future

improvements thereon and additions thereto, and United States patent applications which may be

made therefor, and any and all divisional and continuing applications therefor, and the patents which

may be thereupon issued, and any and all rights to file applications and receive patents in countries

foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee to the full end of

the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have

been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and said Assignor

PATENT **REEL: 026272 FRAME: 0170**  hereby agrees to signall necessary papers in connection with the prosecution and assignment of each and every of said applications.

Said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to YOUCOPIA PRODUCTS INC. as the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for its sole use and benefits; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, until the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this instrument per below.

Mark Oreenwood, an Individual

Date: 4-15-11

RECORDED: 04/23/2011